
      

ESF 11 Contacts by FEMA Region 
 

APHIS ESF 11 Coordinators - Primary 
APHIS is the coordinator for all the programs represented in ESF 11 and therefore is the 
appropriate point of contact for FEMA.  Once contacted by FEMA, APHIS has the responsibility 
of ensuring communication with the contacts identified for the ESF 11 partner agencies FNS, 
FSIS, and DOI. 
 
APHIS Eastern Region 
Matt Bragg, ESF 11 Emergency Response Program Manager 
USDA, APHIS 
920 Main Campus Drive, Ste. 200, Raleigh, NC 27606 
Phone: (919) 855-7226 
Cell: (919) 389-6390 
Home: (919) 855-6095 
Email: Matthew.Bragg@aphis.usda.gov  
 
FEMA Region I – Boston, MA (ME, NH, VT, CT, MA) 
ESF 11 Coordinator   
Christine Sullivan 
USDA, APHIS 
10 Causeway ST, Room 438, Boston MA 02222 
Phone: (617) 565-7201 
Cell: (508) 963-7406 
Fax: (617) 742-0437 
Email: Christine.Sullivan@aphis.usda.gov  
 
FNS Contact   
Peter Conti, Field Operations Director/FNS Regional Disaster Coordinator 
10 Causeway Street, Room 501, Boston MA 02222 
Phone: (617) 565-6388 
Cell: (617) 448-5598 
Fax: (617) 565-6387 
Email: Peter.Conti@fns.usda.gov 
 
FSIS Contact 
Lt. Kevin Greene (RRCC) 
USDA, FSIS, OFO 
230 Washington Ave. Extention, Albany, NY 12203 
Primary phone:  518-452-6870 
Office fax:  518-452-3118 
Cell:  BB 802-233-6977/31C1C30E 
Home phone:  518-854-7862 
E-mail Address:  kevin.greene@fsis.usda.gov 
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DOI Contact 
Andrew Raddant, Regional Environmental Officer 
Office Address: 408 Atlantic Avenue, Room 142, Boston MA 02110-3334  
Phone: (617) 223-8565 
Fax: (617) 223-8569 
Cell: (617) 592-5444 
Email: Andrew.Raddant@ios.doi.gov 
 
FEMA Region II – New York, NY (NY, NJ, PR, VI) 
ESF 11 Coordinator  
Holly Chmil 
USDA, APHIS 
320 Corporate Blvd., Robbinsville, NJ 08691 
Phone: (609) 259-8387 ext.15 
Fax: (609) 259-2477 
Cell: (646) 228-6461 
Email: Holly.Chmil@aphis.usda.gov  
 
FNS (NJ, PR/USVI) 
Eric Ratchford, Field Operations Director 
300 Corporate Blvd., Robbinsville, NJ 08691 
Phone: (609) 259-5088  
Cell: (609) 203-3916 
Fax: (609) 259-5197 
Email: Eric.Ratchford@fns.usda.gov 
 
FNS (NY) 
Peter Conti, NE Regional Director 
10 Causeway St., Room 501, Boston, MA 02222-1069 
Phone: (617) 565-6388 
Cell: (617) 448-5598 
Email: Peter.Conti@fns.usda.gov  
 
DOI (NY, NJ) 
Andrew Raddant, Regional Environmental Officer 
408 Atlantic Av, Rm. 142, Boston, MA 02210 
Phone: (617) 223-8565 
Cell: (617) 592-5444 
Fax: (617) 223-8569 
Email: Andrew_raddant@ios.doi.gov 
 
DOI (PR/USVI) 
Gregory Hogue, Regional Environmental Officer 
Office of Environmental Policy and Compliance 
Atlanta Region, Ste. 1144 
75 Spring Street, SW, Atlanta, GA 30303 
Phone: (404) 331-4524 
Cell: (404) 909-0537 
Fax: (404) 331-1736 
Email: Gregory_hogue@ios.doi.gov 
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FSIS 
Mr. Salah R. Ibrahim (RRCC) 
USDA, FSIS, OFO 
c/o The Maramont Corp, Est 5370, 5600 First Avenue, Bldg “C”, Brooklyn, NY 11220 
Primary phone:  718-928-4211 
Alt. phone:  718-492-3289 
Fax:  (Alt w/notice) 
Home phone:  718-748-9144 
E-mail Address:  salah.ibrahim@fsis.usda.gov 
 
Mr. Jim Borda (NJ) 
USDA, FSIS, OFO 
701 Market Street, Suite 4100-A Philadelphia, PA 19106 
Primary phone:  215-597-4219  EXT 104 
Fax:  215-597-3721 
Alt. phone:  267-693-8529/317B5B8B ( BB/PIN ) 
Home phone:  609-561-3312 
E-mail Address: james.borda@fsis.usda.gov 
 
Mr. Dennis Reisen (PR/USVI) 
USDA, FSIS, OFO 
100 Alabama St. SW, Bldg. 1924, Ste. 3R90, Atlanta, GA 
Phone: (404) 562-5900 
Cell: (678) 576-6698 
FSIS Dist 85 GA 24-hr Emg # (800) 282-7005 
Email: Dennis.Reisen@fsis.usda.gov 
 
FEMA Region III – Philadelphia, PA (PA, MD, DE, DC, VA, WV) 
ESF 11 Coordinator  
Holly Chmil 
USDA, APHIS 
320 Corporate Blvd., Robbinsville, NJ 08691 
Phone: (609) 259-8387 ext.15 
Fax: (609) 259-2477 
Cell: (646) 228-6461 
Email: Holly.Chmil@aphis.usda.gov  
 
FNS Contact:  
(DC, DE, MD, PA, VA, WV) 
Eric Ratchford, Field Operations Director: FNS Regional Disaster Coordinator:  
Mercer Corporate Park 
300 Corporate Blvd., Robbinsville, NJ 08691 
Phone: (609) 259-5092 
Cell: (609) 203-3916 
Fax: (609) 259-5197 
Email:  Eric.Ratchford@fns.usda.gov 
Alternate Email: earat903@comcast.net  
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FNS Alternate Contact: 
(DC, DE, MD, PA, VA, WV) 
Kirk Wilborne, Community and Outreach Liaison 
USDA FNS Towson Field Office 
515 Joppa Road, Towson, MD 21286 
Phone: (410) 296-1697 
Cell: (609) 610-5113 
Email: Kirk.Wilborne@fns.usda.gov 
 
FSIS Contacts:   
Dr. Muhammad A. Choudry (RRCC) 
USDA, FSIS, OFO 
701 Market Street, Suite 4100-A Philadelphia, PA 19106 
Primary phone:  215-597-4219 EXT 103 
Fax:  215-597-3721 
Alt. phone:  267-693-8542 (BB) 
Home phone:  215-368-6223 
E-mail Address: muhammad.choudry@fsis.usda.gov 
 
Mr. Jim Borda (PA) 
USDA, FSIS, OFO 
701 Market Street, Suite 4100-A Philadelphia, PA 19106 
Primary phone:  215-597-4219 EXT 104 
Fax:  215-597-3721 
Alt. phone:  267-693-8529/317B5B8B ( BB/PIN ) 
Home phone:  609-561-3312 
E-mail Address: james.borda@fsis.usda.gov 
 
Dr. Manmood Ramzan (DC, DE, MD, VA, WV) 
USDA, FSIS, OFO  
Beltsville District Office 
5601 Sunnyside Ave., Ste. 1-2288B, Beltsville, MD 20705-5200 
Phone:  (301) 504-2136 
Fax:  (301) 504-2140 
Email:  Mahmood.Ramzan@fsis.usda.gov 
 
DOI Contact: 
Michael T. Chezik, Regional Environmental Officer  
US Dept. of  Interior 
Office of Environmental Policy and Compliance 
RM 244, US Custom House, 200 Chestnut Street, Philadelphia, PA 19106 
Phone: (215) 597-5378 
Fax: (215) 597-9845 
Cell (emergencies): (215) 266-5155 
Email: Michael_chezik@ios.doi.gov 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Kirk.Wilborne@fns.usda.gov�
mailto:muhammad.choudry@fsis.usda.gov�
mailto:james.borda@fsis.usda.gov�
mailto:Mahmood.Ramzan@fsis.usda.gov�
mailto:Michael_chezik@ios.doi.gov�


      

FEMA Region IV – Atlanta, GA (GA, NC, SC, FL, AL, MS, TN, KY) 
ESF 11 Coordinator       
George Chambless, DVM 
USDA, APHIS 
1498 Klondike Rd, Suite 200, Conyers, GA  30094 
Phone: (770) 922-7860 
Cell: (770) 548-8554 
Fax: 770-483-9000 
Home: (336) 249-3362 
Email: George.W.Chambless@aphis.usda.gov 
 
FNS Contact:  
T. Richard Roaché, FNS Regional Disaster Coordinator/Deputy Director 
Field Operations & Regional Disaster Coordinator 
USDA/Food & Nutrition Service 
61 Forsyth Street, SW, Ste. 8T36, Atlanta, GA 30303-8906 
Phone: (404) 562-1828  
Cell: (404) 308-5948 
Home: (770) 642-8268 
Email: Dick.Roache@fns.usda.gov 
 
FSIS Contact:  
Dr. Brian Alan Smith (RRCC) 
USDA, FSIS, OFO  
100 Alabama St. SW, 1924 Building, Suite 3R90, Atlanta, GA  30303 
Primary phone:  404-395-4943 
Fax:  678-377-1183 
Alt. phone:  404-562-5900 
Home phone:  678-377-1183 
E-mail Address:  brian.smith@fsis.usda.gov 
 
DOI Contact:  
Gregory L. Hogue, Regional Environmental Officer 
Russell Federal Building 
Ste. 1144, 75 Spring Street, SW, Atlanta, GA 30303 
Phone: (404) 331-4524 
Fax: (404) 331-1736 
Cell: (404) 909-0537 
Email:  Gregory_Hogue@ios.doi.gov 
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FEMA Region V – Chicago, IL (MI, OH, IN, IL, WI, MN) 
ESF 11 Coordinator 
Phil Gruzalski 
USDA APHIS  
2300 E. Devon, Suite 120, Des Plaines, IL 60018   
Phone: (847) 699-2411 
Cell: (773) 495-3523 
Email: Philip.A.Gruzalski@aphis.usda.gov 
 
FNS Contacts:  
Joseph Minniti, FNS Regional Disaster Coordinator 
77 W. Jackson Blvd, 20th Floor, Chicago, IL 60604 
Phone: (312) 886-5307 
Cell: (312) 617-9904 
Fax: (312) 886-4660 
Email: Joseph.Minniti@fns.usda.gov  
 
Kent Wells, FNS Assistant Regional Coordinator 
77 W. Jackson Blvd, 20th Floor, Chicago, IL 60604 
Phone: (312) 353-6609 
Cell: (317) 694-9610 
Fax: (312) 886-4660  
Email: Kent.Wells@fns.usda.gov 
 
FSIS Contact:  
Dr. Samuel Dragoi (RRCC) 
USDA, FSIS, OFO  
1919 S. Highland Ave., Suite 115C, Lombard, IL  60148 
Primary phone:  630-649-9489 
Fax:  630-620-7599 
Alt. phone:  630-620-7474 
Home phone:  630-405-0155 
E-mail Address:  samuel.dragoi@fsis.usda.gov 
 
DOI Contacts: 
Michael Chezik 
RM 244, US Custom House 
200 Chestnut Street, Philadelphia, PA 19106 
Phone: (215) 597-5378 
Cell: (215) 266-5155 
Fax: (215) 597 9845 
Email: Michael_chezik@ios.doi.gov  
 
Alternate: Andrew Raddant 
408 Atlantic Ave., Rm 142, Boston, MA 02210-3334 
Phone: (617) 223-8565 
Cell: (617) 592-5444 
Fax: (617) 223-8569 
Email: Andrew_raddant@ios.doi.gov 
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APHIS Western Region 
Bethany O’Brien, V.M.D 
ESF 11 Emergency Response Program Manager 
USDA, APHIS Western Region 
2150 Centre Ave Bldg B, MS-3E 10, Fort Collins, CO  80526 
Phone: (970) 494-7173 
Cell: (970) 217-2321 
Home: (970) 689-3728 
Email: Bethany.O’Brien@aphis.usda.gov 
 
FEMA Region VI – Denton, TX (LA, AR, OK, TX, NM) 
ESF 11 Coordinator       
Jimmy Wortham 
USDA, APHIS 
PO Box 985 (mail) 686 Johnson Rd, Whitewright, TX  75491 
Phone: (970) 494-7537 
Cell: (970) 217-4075 
Home Fax: (903) 364-9454 
Personal Cell: (903) 647-5955  
Email: Jimmy.W.Wortham@aphis.usda.gov  
 
FNS Contact:   
Ron Gwinn, Field Operations Director: FNS Regional Disaster Coordinator:  
1100 Commerce Street, Room 522, Dallas, TX 75242 
Phone:  (214) 290-9926 
Cell: (214) 724-7726 
Fax:  (214) 767-8670 
Email:  Ron_Gwinn@fns.usda.gov 
 
FSIS Contacts:   
Cmdr Wallace Lynn Hodges: FSIS Regional Disaster Coordinator 
1100 Commerce Street, Rm. 516, Dallas, TX 75242 
Phone: (214) 403-6398 
Fax: (214) 767-8230 
Alt. phone: (214) 767-9104 
Home: (972) 937-7519 
Email: Lynn.hodges@fsis.usda.gov 
 
Travis Mosley, D.V.M., SPHV-Relief 
Office Address:  P-584, PO Box 371, Mt Pleasant, TX 75455 
Home Address:  PO Box 1566, Cleveland, TX 77328 
Phone: (903) 572-7976 
Cell: (281) 622-0748 
Email:  travis.mosley@fsis.usda.gov 
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LCdr Candace Y. Hander:  FSIS Alternate Regional Disaster Coordinator 
1708 Cortex Drive, Plano, TX 75074 
Phone: (520) 431-1156 
Fax: (214) 767-8439 
Alt. phone: (800) 336-3747 
Home: (972) 578-5902 
Email:  Candace.hander@fsis.usda.gov 
 
DOI Contact:   
Stephen R. Spencer: Regional Environmental Officer 
PO Box 26567 (MS-9), Albuquerque, NM 87125-6567 
(1001 Indian School NW, Ste. 348, Albuquerque, NM 87104)   
Phone: (505) 563-3572 
Fax: (505) 563-3066 
Cell: (505) 249-2462 
Email:  Stephen_Spencer@ios.doi.gov 
   
FEMA Region VII – Kansas City, MO (MO, KS, IA, NE) 
ESF 11 Coordinator 
Rosalynn Days-Austin 
USDA APHIS  
FEMA RRCC:  9221 Ward Parkway, Kansas City, MO 64114-3372 
Cell: (970) 631-3380 
Home: (850) 512-6514 
Email:  rosalynn.days-austin@aphis.usda.gov 
 
FNS Contacts:   
Cheryl Kennedy: FNS Regional Disaster Coordinator  
1244 Speer Bl, Ste. 903, Denver, CO  80204 
Phone: (303) 844-0312.   
Home: (303) 644-4133 
Cell (personal): (303) 638-0237 
Email:  cheryl.kennedy@fns.usda.gov 
 
Bart Bushman: FNS Regional Disaster Coordinator Back-up 
1244 Speer Bl, Ste 903, Denver, CO 80204 
Phone: (303) 844-0310 
Cell: (303) 598-9102 
Email: bart.bushman@fns.usda.gov 
 
FSIS Contact:   
Dr. Evan Michael Sumner (RRCC) 
USDA, FSIS, OFO 
4920 Bob Billings Parkway, Lawrence, KS 66049 
Primary phone:  785-841-5600 
Fax:  785-841-5623 
Alt. phone:  785-766-4848 
Home phone:  580-461-1047 
E-mail Address:  evan.sumner@fsis.usda.gov 
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DOI Contact:   
Robert F. Stewart: Regional Environmental Officer 
PO Box 25007 (D-108), Denver Federal Center, Denver, CO 80225-0007 
(Bldg. 56, Rm. 1003, 6th & Kipling) 
Phone: (303) 445-2500  
Fax: (303) 445-6320 
Cell: (303) 478-3373 
Email: Robert_f_stewart@ios.doi.gov 
 
FEMA Region VIII – Denver, CO (CO, UT, WY, MT, ND, SD) 
ESF 11 Coordinator       
Ronnie Warren 
USDA APHIS 
3950 N Lewiston St, Suite 330, Aurora, CO 80011 
Phone: (303) 371-3355 
Cell: (970) 631-3917 
Email: Ronnie.d.warren@aphis.usda.gov 
 
FNS Contacts: 
Cheryl Kennedy: FNS Regional Disaster Coordinator  
1244 Speer Bl, Ste 903, Denver, CO  80204 
Phone: (303) 844-0312.   
Home: (303) 644-4133 
Cell (personal): (303) 638-0237 
Email: cheryl.kennedy@fns.usda.gov  
 
Bart Bushman: FNS Regional Disaster Coordinator Back-up 
1244 Speer Bl, Ste 903, Denver, CO 80204 
Phone: (303) 844-0310 
Cell: (303) 598-9102 
Email:  bart.bushman@fns.usda.gov 
 
FSIS Contact:   
Dr. Scott T. Wagner (RRCC) 
USDA, FSIS, OFO 
P.O. Box 25387, Denver, CO  80225 
Phone: 303-236-9803 
Fax:  303-236-9794 
Cell phone:  720-201-6357; Bb 2495EE9C 
Home phone:  405-317-6577 
E-mail:  scott.wagner@fsis.usda.gov 
 
DOI Contact:   
Robert F. Stewart: Regional Environmental Officer 
PO Box 25007 (D-108), Denver Federal Center, Denver, CO 80225-0007 
(Bldg. 56, Rm. 1003, 6th & Kipling) 
Phone: (303) 445-2500  
Fax: (303) 445-6320 
Cell: (303) 478-3373 
Email: Robert_f_stewart@ios.doi.gov 
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FEMA Region IX – Oakland, CA (CA, NV, AZ, HI) 
ESF 11 Coordinator 
Todd L. Smith 
USDA APHIS 
Office Address:  2314 Northwood Dr. Santa Rosa, CA 95404 
Cell: 970-631-3279 
Email:  todd.l.smith@aphis.usda.gov 
 
FNS Contact:   
Stephen W. Pichel: FNS Regional Disaster Coordinator   
90 Seventh Street, Suite 10-100, San Francisco, CA  94103 
Phone: (415) 705-1355 
Fax: (415) 705-1364 
Cell: (415) 859-1840 
Home: (650) 726-1358 
Personal Cell: (650) 346-7749 
Home Fax: (650) 726-6337 
Email: stephen.pichel@fns.usda.gov 
Alt. email: swpvcp@aol.com 
 
FSIS Contact:   
Mr. Darren Johnson (RRCC) 
USDA, FSIS, OFO 
620 Central Ave., Bldg 2C, Alameda, CA  94501 
Primary phone:  510-715-7458 
Fax:  510-337-5081 
Alt. phone:  510-715-7458 (CELL) 
Home phone:  510-842-3268  
E-mail Address:  darren.johnson@fsis.usda.gov 
 
DOI Contact:   
Patricia Port: Regional Environmental Officer 
Jackson Center One, 1111 Jackson Street, Suite 520, Oakland, CA 94607 
Phone: (510) 817-1477 
Fax: (510) 419-0177 
Cell: (415) 420-0524 
Email:  oepcsfn@aol.com 
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FEMA Region X – Seattle, WA (WA, OR, ID, AK) 
ESF 11 Coordinator       
John Grendon, DVM, MPH 
USDA APHIS 
3117 Wilderness Dr SE, Olympia, WA 98501 
Phone: (360) 753-9430 
Cell: (970) 631-4008 
Email:  john.grendon@aphis.usda.gov 
 
FNS Contact:   
90 Seventh Street, Suite 10-100, San Francisco, CA  94103 
Phone: (415) 705-1355 
Fax: (415) 705-1364 
Cell: (415) 859-1840 
Home: (650) 726-1358 
Personal Cell: (650) 346-7749 
Home fax: (650) 726-6337 
Email: stephen.pichel@fns.usda.gov 
Alt. email: swpvcp@aol.com 
 
FSIS Contact:   
Dr. Roger Garner (RRCC) 
USDA, FSIS, P.O. Box 41058, Eugene, OR  97404 
Primary phone:  541-689-8365 
Fax:  N/A 
Alt. phone:    BB-541-968-1864 
  CELL - 623-734-3338 
Home phone:  N/A 
E-mail Address:  roger.garner@fsis.usda.gov 
 
DOI Contacts:   
Preston A. Sleeger: Regional Environmental Officer 
620 SW Main St., Suite 201, Portland, OR 97205 
Phone: (503) 326-2489 
Fax: (503) 326-2494 
Cell: (503) 807-3829 
Email: reopn@mindspring.com 
 
Alaska 
Pamela A. Bergmann: Regional Environmental Officer 
1689 C Street, Room 119, Anchorage, AK 99501-5126 
Phone: (907) 271-5011 
Fax: (907) 271-4102 
Cell: (907) 227-3783 
Email: Pamela_Bergmann@ios.doi.gov 
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